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Ministry to see to this but in fact these border roads are given priority.

Shri Ranga:
const:tuted the

Have Government
Natural Calamitie.

Insurance Fund for these two State. and, if so, have the Government been able to draw upon it in order to feed the two local governments in these crises?

Shri A. M. Thomas: I have stated the other day that there is a pattern of financial assistance to States affected by natural calamities. Each State Government is enjoined to provide a particular amount for famine relief and relief for other natural calamities. As far as the Central Government is concerned, for any outlay above Rs. 1 crore, a particular pattern of assistance is laid down and any State which has to incur such an expenditure may get assistance from the Central Government.
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ij'~~~ij';re'lit~ if;~

m:'fiT<: 'f1n' ~ ;oc;r ~ ~ m-t ~
if; 'fiT<:"T m lfi<rT i\' ~ m-t 'IJ:l1I-
lffttRr~~~;re'lit~if; ~

m:'fiT<: ~ 'f1n' m.rr ~ ~
Shri A. M. Thomas: In regard to

Rajasthan, I gave all details in answer to a short notice question.

Mr. Speaker: Calling-attcl.tion Notice. Shri Sharma.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath (Hoshangabad): On a point of clarificatioll, Sir. We could not ca:ch the tail-end of the reply of the han. Deputy Mmister to ~y supplementary question (No. 597). He said, "solidarity of
.ometbing". Solidarity of what?

Mr. Speaker: Probably it will be better to consul-. the records. I also could not fanaw. 1 a~ee with him.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: I could see from your expression. He said "free countries" or someijl~ng.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Sharma.

WRlITEN ANSWERS TO QUES:'
TraNS

Circular Railway in Calcutta

r Shri Subodh Hansda:
*584. ~ Shri P. K. Bhattacharyya:

l Shri P. K. Deo:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have approved the scheme for Cif<'ular Railway in Calcutta;

(b) if so, whether any discussion has taken place in regard to the implementation Of the scheme with the Government of West Bengal;

(c) whether financial implications were also discussed; and

(d) if so, how this scheme will be financed?

The Deputy Min'ster in the Ministry of Railways (Shri Shahnawall Khan): (a) No decision has been taken in this matter.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

Cooperative Societies

·585. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Community Development and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) whether an elaborate scheme has been drawn up for organisation, revitalisation and rehabilitation of cooperative societies;

(b) if so, the salient features thereof; and

(c) the steps taken to implement the scheme?

The Deputy MiJaister in the Ministry of Community Development and Co-operation (Shri Shyam Dhar
Misra): (a) Yes, Sir.
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(b) A statement indicating the salient features is pla~ed on the table
c the Sabha. [Placed in LibTaTY.
S?£ No. LT-1689j631.

(c) Detailed instructions on the ll:leS indicated against (b) above have a'ready been sent to States who are L:.king necessary action.

Boeing Service to !\hdras

'590. Shri P. K. Deo: Will the Minist2l' of Transport be pleased to state:

(ct) whether Boeing Service is to·
10, extended to Madras: and

(lJ) if so, when anJ the outlines
;e~'eof'?

The Deputy Minister in the Minis-
tfY of Transport (Shri Mohiuddin):
Ci) and (bl. The first Boe;ng servke t'lr0ugh Madras Airport was operated b,' Air-India on 2nd July, 1963 on the r·)utc Bombay-Madras-Singapore-Puth-Sydney. .

Dhaleswari River

'593. r Shrimati Jyotsna Chanda:
l Shri N. R. Laskar:

Wil] the Minister of Transport be pl·cased to refer to the reply given to SleETed Question No. 1094 on the 30th April, \963 and state:

(a) whether the .scheme sent by th~'" Assam Governn1cnt to n1ake river D:ta~eswari ji:' "·II';zo hi11 nllvigahle. ha~
s.r.('c been (,~;!L:;idered; and

{b! if so, the result there;)f':

The Minister of Shipping in the l\!inistry of Transport (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a, and (b). The ,chernl' i, slill undf-:r consideration.
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Book Parcels

, J Shri Jedhe:
"595.1.. Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:

Will the Mini,ter of Posts and TeJe-
g;,phs b~ pleased to state:

(a) wht,ther Government arc C1\\,;,;.re

that huge loss haf' been sustained by the book-f;C'llel's of Dc!hi on al'L;ount of the damage done to the <:onsign-
lnent.-.; of books received from foreign ('ollntric:-; duE' to earelcs . ..; handling and sorting 0' the parcels. by the postal authoritie:::: at. Delhi 1'('('(:.'nt l~/;

(b) if so. the p"rticulars thereof;

(c) whp1her it~ cau~es have hpen enquired into; and

(d) the stl'P, being taken by Government to avoid the reCUffPncc of such indden1s'~

The Deputy Minister in the Dep .... tment of Posts and Telegraphs (Shri Bhagavatil: (a) and (bl. It is a fatt that a numher of foreign mail bags

